

<u>Note</u>: Staff reports can be accessed at <u>www.mncppc.org/pgco/planning/plan.htm</u>

DETAILED SITE PLAN VARIANCE TO DETAILED SITE PLAN VD-93024/01

Application		General Data	
		Date Accepted	6/20/2003
Project	Name	Planning Board Action 9/29/03	
	FOREST RUN II	Plan Acreage	5.2044
Location		Zone	R-18-C
	AT THE INTERSECTION OF MARLBORO PIKE AND FOREST RUN DRIVE—SOUTH SIDE OF MARLBORO PIKE AND THE WEST SIDE OF FOREST RUN DRIVE	Dwelling Units	72
		Square Footage	N/A
		Planning Area	75A
Applica	nt/Address	Council District	6
	W.H. Properties LTD Partnership 1802 Brightseat Road Landover, Maryland 20785-4235	Municipality	NA
		200-Scale Base Map	204SE06

Purpose of Application	Notice Dates			
Approval of a DSP as required by a previous rezoning.			Adjoining Property Owners: (CB-15-1998) 6/19/2003	
VARIANCE needed	Previous Parties of Record (CB-13-1997) N/A			
			Sign(s) Posted on Site 9/5/2003	
			Variance(s): Adjoining Property Owners N/A	
Staff Recommendation			Staff Reviewer: RUTH GROVER	
APPROVAL	APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS	DIS	DISAPPROVAL DISCUSSION	
	X			

July 30, 2009

MEMORANDUM

TO: Prince George's County Planning Board

VIA: Steve Adams, Urban Design Supervisor

FROM: Ruth Grover, Senior Planner

SUBJECT: Detailed Site Plan DSP-93024/01 and

Variance VD-93024/01

The Urban Design staff has reviewed the Detailed Site Plan and the Variance application. Based on that review and the findings in this report, the Development Review Division recommends APPROVAL with conditions as stated in the recommendation section of this report.

EVALUATION

This Detailed Site Plan and Variance were reviewed and evaluated for conformance with the following criteria:

- a. The Prince George's County Zoning Ordinance
- b. The *Landscape Manual*.
- c. Conformance with Site Design Guidelines as outlined in the Prince George's County Zoning Ordinance.
- d. The Woodland Conservation Ordinance.

FINDINGS

Based on evaluation and analysis of the subject application, the Urban Design staff recommends the following findings:

1. The subject property is located on the southwest corner of the intersection of Marlboro Pike and Forest Run Drive.

2. Development Data Summary

	EXISTING	PROPOSED
Zone(s)	R18-C	R18-C
Use(s)	Vacant	Multi-family Residential
Acreage	5.2044	5.2044
Lots	0	0
Parcels	C & D	C & D
Square Footage/GFA	0	0
Dwelling Units:	0	72

- 3. On August 18, 1992, the District Council rezoned the subject property from C-O to R-18C subject to the condition that any multifamily housing built on the property would be garden-style apartments and a maximum of four stories in height. On January 6, 1994, the Planning Board approved a detailed site plan for 84 residential condominium units on the subject property. The approved detailed site plan expired three years later, before the project was built.
- 4. The applicant proposes to construct three 4-story condominium buildings, each with 24 dwelling units (a total of 72 spaces) and 168 parking spaces. Lot coverage for the project is projected to be 32.65 percent, necessitating the variance application for relief from the requirement that lot coverage for multifamily dwellings not exceed 30 percent.
- 5. The architecture of the buildings will include the use of brick on the first story of all four sides of the buildings, with vertical accents. The door and window openings of buildings are well detailed, with Victorian and Palladian elements, and are varied to provide visual interest. Where the buildings are not brick faced, a variety of siding products have been utilized. The roofline is varied with flat roof areas and some peaked at a 12/12 pitch.
 - Signage for the development includes both an entrance feature at Forest Run Drive for Forest Run II or "The Avenues at Forest Run" and an entrance feature for Forest Run at Marlboro Pike. The general design type quality and materials of the two signs are similar and compatible. All signs are wood and oval, placed on a brick wall with capped piers. The entrance feature at Marlboro Pike is flanked on the westerly side by a picket-style fence with brick piers approximately 24 feet on center. The applicant has assumed responsibility of perpetual maintenance of all signage included in this submission.
- 6. The Woodland Conservation Ordinance—The Environmental Planning Section noted that the property is subject to the requirements of the Prince George's County Woodland Conservation Ordinance because the gross tract area is over 40,000 square feet, there are more than 10,000 square feet of existing woodland, and Tree Conservation Plans TCPII/89/93 and TCPII/89/93-01 were previously approved for the subject property. The revised DSP-93024/01 as submitted has been found to conform to the approved Type II Tree Conservation Plan (TCPII/89/93-01).
- 7. The Zoning Ordinance—Review of the subject plan with respect to the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance indicates compliance, except for lot coverage, the subject of the companion variance case.
- 8. The Landscape Manual—The proposed site plan meets the requirements of the Landscape Manual.
- Referrals:

- a. Community Planning—The Community Planning Division stated that the detailed site plan is consistent with the 2002 General Plan Development Pattern policies for the Developed Tier and the Suitland-District Heights master plan.
- b. Transportation—The Transportation Planning Section stated that the adequacy of transportation was addressed in Planning Board Resolution 89-474 for the Preliminary Plan of Subdivision approved for the subject property. Further, they stated that transportation aspects were found acceptable when the Planning Board approved Detailed Site Plan SP-93024 for 84 units on the property on January 6, 1994, and noted that the current plan, offering 12 fewer units, should be a lower traffic generator. They were, however, somewhat concerned with the proximity of the single access point to Marlboro Pike, but on closer examination recommended that the driveway remain in its proposed location. Finally, they found all other aspects of the proposed plan acceptable.
- c. Subdivision—The Subdivision Section mentioned that Parcel C is subject to PGCPB Resolution 89-474, 4-89097 and final plat VJ 157@6. Condition 4 of Resolution 89-474 establishes a trip cap for transportation adequacy. Conformance should be determined by the Public Facilities Planning Section. Condition 10 requires evaluation of the view of this property from Marlboro Pike at the time of detailed site plan approval. In addition, they noted that the condominium structures should not be taller than four stories.
- d. Trails—The Transportation Planning Section has stated that there are no trail requirements for this project.
- e. Permits—The Permit Review Section suggested that Schedule 4.1 must list the type of shade trees and show their location and also list the minimum caliper per Section 4.1k. Plans for signage and entrance features for the proposed development were received with the revised submission. However, at the time of this writing, staff has not received comment from the Permit Review Section with regard to the proposed signage and entrance features.
- f. Environmental Planning—The Environmental Planning Section noted that the property is subject to the requirements of the Prince George's County Woodland Conservation Ordinance because the gross tract area is over 40,000 square feet, there are more than 10,000 square feet of existing woodland, and there are previously approved Tree Conservation Plans, TCPII/89/93 and TCPII/89/93-01, respectively, for the subject property. The revised DSP-93024/01 as submitted has been found to conform to the approved Type II Tree Conservation Plan (TCPII/89/93-01). In addition, they noted that a stormwater management concept approval letter dated February 5, 2003, was submitted, indicating that no stormwater management ponds are required or proposed on the site and that conditions of approval indicate that the site's stormwater management quantity control will be provided by the existing pond built under permit #8008350-1989.
- g. Department of Environmental Resources—The Department of Environmental Resources stated that the site plan is consistent with approved stormwater plan #3906-2003.
- h. Prince George's Fire Department—The Prince George's County Fire Department, stating their requirements regarding access to the premises in case of fire, design of private roads, signage, hydrants and designation of fire lanes, suggested that compliance with such requirements be made a condition of obtaining a use and occupancy permit for the project.
- i. Department of Public Works and Transportation (DPW&T)—The Department of Public

Works and Transportation stated that frontage improvements would be required including street trees, lighting and sidewalks. In addition, resurfacing of Marlboro Pike and Forest Run Drive along the frontage of the subject property would be required. Lastly, they noted that all improvements within the public right-of-way and dedicated to the county must be in accordance with the county's Road Ordinance, DPW&T's specifications and standards, and the Americans with Disabilities Act.

- j. Maryland State Highway Administration—The State Highway Administration stated that they have no objection to the proposed project.
- k. Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission—The Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission stated that the engineer should send an on-site review package to Permit Services.
- 1. District Heights—District Heights has informed staff that they have no problems with the plans as submitted.
- 10. The plan will, if revised in accordance with the conditions of approval, represent a reasonable alternative for satisfying the site design guidelines without requiring unreasonable costs and without detracting substantially from the utility of the proposed development for its intended use.

VARIANCE REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance in accordance with Section 27-239.04 from Table 27-442(c) of the Prince George's County Zoning Ordinance. Table 27-442(c) stipulates a 30 percent lot coverage whereas the subject proposal creates a lot coverage of 32.65 percent.

Section 27-230 sets forth the following criteria for approval of the variances:

1. A specific parcel of land has exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape, exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions.

The parcel has an unusual shape because it is divided by a road, presenting a unique design challenge and making it difficult to comply with the lot coverage requirement of the Zoning Ordinance.

2. The strict application of the Subtitle will result in peculiar and unusual practical difficulties to or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of the property.

The strict application of the lot coverage requirement of the Zoning Ordinance would result in undue hardship to the owner of the property and would prevent him from being able to establish on the parcel a condominium development that provides needed housing stock, while providing an acceptable economic return to the applicant.

3. The variance will not substantially impair the intent, purpose or integrity of the general plan or Master Plan.

The Comprehensive Planning Section has indicated that the proposed project is not inconsistent with the 2002 General Plan Development Pattern policies for the Developed Tier and that it will not impair the integrity of the Suitland-District Heights master plan.

The Urban Design staff recommends that the Planning Board approve the variance to Table 27-442 (c) of the Zoning Ordinance.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the foregoing analysis, the Urban Design staff recommends that the Planning Board adopt the findings of this report and APPROVE DSP-93024-01 and VD-93024-01 for lot coverage, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Prior to signature approval of the plans:
 - a. The plans shall be revised to list type, location and minimum caliper of the shade trees to be included in the development.
 - b. The plans shall be revised to include a board-on-board fence between the existing town home development and the proposed condominiums.
 - c. A note shall be added to the plans that at least 60 percent of all the facades of all the buildings shall be brick faced.
 - d. The dumpster enclosure shall be clearly marked on the plans to be constructed of brick that matches the brick utilized on the residential buildings.
 - e. The proposed signage for the development shall be separately reviewed and approved by the Permits Review Section in accordance with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.
- 2. The applicant shall have the responsibility for perpetual maintenance of all signs and fencing approved as part of the subject application, including the Forest Run entrance feature.